
       KRISTA MUTUAL WATER CO. 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025 

STARTING TIME: 10:00 AM  

TELECONFERENCE VIA: Zoom.com ID# 853 6091 9766 

Phone # 1-669-900-9128 

 

                Board of Directors                                                                            General Manager 

Sandi McElhenney – President                                                                        Pamela Jarecki  

Jonathan Paley - Treasurer                                                                      Assistant General Manager 

Michael McNichols – Secretary                                                                          Brenda Fessia 
 

         Distribution Operator 
              Mountain Water Quality Management LLC  

    Lee Winagura 

 

1. Call to order 

2. Discussion on adjustment of agenda 

3. Public Comments 

4. Fluoride Contamination Planning Project/Fluoride Mitigation Project State Revolving Fund/PROP 1  

Annexation & Well Site Improvements and Generator Installation Project Update             

Interconnection Water Service Agreement between KMWC and LCWD  

             Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 
KMWC and LCWD O&M agreement for interconnection 

             Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 
Water Service Agreement - MOU for consolidation KMWC & LCWD 

             Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 

Approval of State Meeting minutes 8-26-2025                         Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______     

Approval of State Meeting minutes 9-23-2025                         Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______                                                                    

5. Approval of Board Meeting minutes 8-25-2025                      Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 

6. Treasury Report           Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______  

7. Distribution Operator Report                        Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 

Generator Rental            Motion_____ Second______Ayes_____Nays_____Absent_______ 

8. Cross Connection Control Plan Update 

9. Tejon-Castac Water basin JPA 

    

 

     

NEW BUSINESS 

        

Closed Session:  

Adjournment    

 

Next meeting will be held by Zoom and in the office October 27, 2025, at 10:00am. Agenda will be posted on the website 

(https://kristamutualwater.com/) 4 days before meeting. The public is invited to attend.  

To be placed on the agenda please call (661) 245-5613. 



 

 

Krista/Lebec Consolidation Meeting with State Minutes 

August 26,2025, 9:00am to 10:00am 

Attendance:  

Krista Mutual Water Company (Krista)- Pamela Jarecki & Sandi McElhenney  
Lebec County Water District (LCWD) – Jessica Carroll & Absent - Chris Guadarrama & Rick 
Puckett  
Self Help Enterprises (SHE) - Carlos Bravo & Armando Murrieta  

State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) -, Akash Bhat, Ryan Icenhower & Audrey Dyte 
(DFA-TA ), Absent - Jesse Dhaliwal & Dmitriy Kulik  
Quad Knopf (QK) – Krista’s Engineer - Cathy Williams, Absent - Rebekah Godett  
Provost & Pritchard (P&P)- LCWD’s Engineer - Jeff Eklund  
Frazier Mountain High School - Jennifer Giancanelli, Absent - Sarah Haflich & Misty Johnston 
 

1. Update on Easement  

The Tejon property across the street –  

New Report: QK sent the Preliminary Title Report for this easement on June 10th to Tejon Ranch, have 
not heard anything and will follow up this week. 

 

2. Update FCPP (Fluoride Contamination Planning Project) completion 02-28-2026 

    & Meter grant completion 12-31-2025 

Phase 1 - Meter grant completed 12-31-2025 

Environmental and Engineering budget & Designs  
 

Phase 2 - Fluoride Project - Interconnect, Booster Pump, Lebec Upgrades, Krista Well site 
housing, & Well Pump replacement and Generator  
 
(Priority A, B & C are from 2021-0409 KMWC Annexation Study for LCWD-Final package prepared by P&P) 

 
Designs – Update: QK will sent out the final designs in a few weeks, Electrical needs another week to 

finalize P&P comments.  
 
SHE’s TA – Waiting on Final amendment with QK, mileage needs adjusting, P&P’s id done, need 

signatured from P&P and then SHE. 

 

MOU – Krista’s Attorney is looking at these now.  
- Interconnection Water Service Agreement between KMWC and LCWD  

- KMWC and LCWD O&M agreement for interconnection 

- Water Service Agreement - MOU for consolidation KMWC & LCWD 

 



 

 

PFAS - Results from Sacramento State are in and No PFAS was detected they were done on 4-15-2025. 

Krista will do the follow up sample in October.  

Lebec has it in the State & Chimney well. The levels were just above for PFBS – State well was 3.5 and 

Chimney Well was 3.8. State is evaluating and Lebec may have to do quarterly monitoring.  

New Well tested Non detect for PFAS 

 

Fluoride for May was 2.4 MCL 

 

Construction Application was submitted 6-30-2025, DFA is looking at it now and will have a list of items 

needed for their review.  

 

DWSRF (Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) application. 

• Interconnection between Krista MWC and LCWD facilities 

o MOU – Water Service Agreement and Operations and Maintenance agreement – Waiting to hear 
back from Lebec to see if they have any changes before sending them out to legal. Need these by 
construction 

o Interconnection Pipeline – and power will be underground, water lines are 5 ft from Gas lines and in 
the count right of way, will need to contact, Oil and Fiber Optic 

o Booster pump station – Everyone has reviewed the designs, QK will need to do 2 easements, one 
for lines and one for the blending station and the entrance will need to come from Lebec Road so 
QK will need to reconfigure the layout & get confirmation to cross oil and fiber optic lines. (See 
Easement notes) 

o Blending Station – will now house the Generator as well. 

o Land acquisition – Working on Licensing/Easement agreement 

o SCADA (connection to LCWD) – to use Lebec’s preferred company High Tide.   

o Replacement Piping (Section 3.2 of Annexation Study for LCWD) – QK will sent out the final designs 
in a few weeks  

o New 100,000-gallon LCWD Storage Tank (Section 3.2 of Annexation Study for LCWD) – All tanks will 
be earthquake ready and fitted with seismic tank valves. Solar and SCADA is already located at this 
site and will be transferred over to new tank. Electricity will need to be added.    

o Associated valving, controls and electrical – Nothing needed right now 

 

Phase 3 - Consolidation/Annexation System Replacement (Upgrades to Krista’s system) - 
Priority B improvements (to be designed by QK and reviewed by P&P) 

o  MOU – Water Service Agreement Consolidation - Waiting to hear back from Lebec to see if they 
have any changes before sending them out to legal.  

o Replacement of hydrants 

o Adding Air and Vacuum valves 

o Providing Blowoffs 

o New 132,000-gallon Storage Tank (which would replace existing tanks 1,3 and 4 in Krista MWC) All 

tanks will be earthquake ready and fitted with seismic tank valves. High Tide & solar will be needed 

at this site.  

o Existing Tank 2 (44,000 gallon) would remain and be relined and recoated. 

Priority C items (to be designed by QK and reviewed by P&P) 

o Watermain replacement (Should be completed concurrently with Priority B) 



 

 

o Valve replacement (Should be completed concurrently with Priority B) 

o Reconnection of service lines (Should be completed concurrently with Priority B) 

UPDATE: Budget is now 80K/connection and Krista now has 180 so $14,400,000 or 
194 potential $15,520,000 
 
 
3. Update on Lebec’s New Well completion 4-2026 –    

Lebec’s New Well Completion & Frazier Mountain High School Annexation 4-2026 
 
Phase 1 – New Well – Drilling and Testing of the well only –  

 

• P&P has prepared the State Well Site Blending Station technical memorandum and the 
state has approved it. P&P is working on the final plans and specs to go out to bid. The 
Scope of work should be approved, and the time extension amendment is under review. 

• FMHS Service 
o Submitted pipeline easement appraisal to State Parks, was appraised at $300, the 

State Parks is requesting $2500, Audrey is looking into if it can be covered because 
it is above the appraised value.  

 

Done 

• A final amendment for easement with Tejon Ranch for the well and pipeline location has been 

approved. 

• Permit from Kern County was issue on 12-6-2024  

• Caltrans permit.  

The state will also need to evaluate if Lebec will be a T1 or T2 level for the blending station.  

 

Phase 2 – Equipment for well and tie-in to the system - Update Frazier Mountain High School 
Annexation –  
Hope to have this done by early 2026 as the date to get final water permit for the well from DDW. – 
currently have a conditional permit until well is drilled. Then Lebec will need a well and tank permit 
once those are both done. 
 
Overall Project maybe be extended out to 2027. 
 
High School: Point of use have been set up at the high school and DDW did a site visit. It is in the process 
of approval for use now that the Labs have come back clean.  
 

4. LAFCO: for Lebec, Frazier Mountain High School and Krista:  

    2 phases:  Phase 1 FMHS   a) Interconnection 
         b) Annexation 

   Phase 2: Krista  a) Interconnection 
                        b) Annexation 

New: - We are working through the MSR and SOI amendment for 4 annexation areas.  

 



 

 

Old: Lebec is adding another property to their application and LAFCo would like one complete 

application for their application. LAFCo Kern will take the lead but LA county will also need to 

weigh in. New parcel is at the corner of the south bound onramp to the 5 freeway.  

 

5. Non-system Improvement items 

• Kern LAFCO (KMWC and/or LCWD) – working through the MSR and SOI amendment for 4 
annexation areas. 

• Environmental documentation (QK to provide) Done, filed 01-06-2023, DWSRF 
environmental forms are also done.  

• Rate Study (P&P/CRWA/RCAC) – Lebec & Krista are working with SHE on their Rate 
Study. 

• the rate study is done for Krista and implemented in May, 2025. Lebec was done in 
July. 

• DDW Water Supply Permit Amendment (KMWC initially, LCWD - later) – Lebec and 
P&P have the necessary papers to fill out for the conditional permit for the drilling of 
the well and will need a new permit for the new well and tank to send into the state. 
Additionally once Lebec and Krista annex there will be a modification of water permit 
needed. 

• Integration of Operations (KMWC and/or LCWD) – MOU/Water service agreement 
and/or managerial service contract for operations 

• Property Acquisition and Legal Documents for Booster Pump Station in Krista MWC 

(LCWD and QK) 

• Power – underground – Kern County requirements will be used 

Scheduling/Timing Discussion 

• Plans, Specifications and Cost Estimates and PDR 

• Kern LAFCO 

• Construction Funding (LCWD) 

1. Blending station 
2. Annexation 

• Well No. 4 construction and system update in LCWD per 4.1.1 of Lebec Study) 

Future Agenda items – Nothing 

Next meeting: September 23rd – 9:00 am to 10:00 am.  



 

 

Krista Mutual Water Company  
Meeting of the Board of Directors 8-25-2025 

In attendance Via Zoom: Pamela Jarecki, Sandi McElhenney, & Carlos Bravo (SHE, Self Help Enterprises) 
Office: Jonathan Paley, Michael McNichols & Brenda Fessia  
Absent: None 
Public attending Office: Veronica & Tim Ford 
Public attending Via Teleconference at office: None 
1. Call to Order at 10:01 am 
2. Adjustments to the Agenda: None 
3. Public Comments: None  
4. Fluoride Contamination Planning Project/Fluoride Mitigation Project State Revolving Fund/PROP 1 

Annexation & Well Site Improvements and Generator Installation Project Update 
             Annexation Update:  

• Tejon Ranch – Nothing new. 

• Blending station designs from QK electrical plans did not include P&P comments hoping to get these all 
done soon and out to everyone.  

• State Meeting is tomorrow. 

• MOU – Krista’s Attorney is looking at these now.  
- Interconnection Water Service Agreement between KMWC and LCWD  

- KMWC and LCWD O&M agreement for interconnection 

- Water Service Agreement - MOU for consolidation KMWC & LCWD 

5. Approval of the Minutes: Approval of the minutes for 7-30-2025 board meeting & 8-11-2025 Special 
Meeting of the Board  
Michael McNichols made a motion to approve the minutes for 7-30-2025 board meeting, Sandi McElhenney 
second it, 3/0/0. 
Sandi McElhenney made a motion to approve the minutes for 8-11-2025 Special Meeting of the Board, 
Jonathan Paley second it, 3/0/0. 

6. Treasury Report: Profit and loss is at _61.53% 
Sandi McElhenney made a motion to have a standing waiver of late fees for “Bill Pay” bank checks that are 
dated before the due date but received after due date, Jonathan Paley second it, 3/0/0. 
Sandi McElhenney made a motion to approve the Treasury report Jonathan Paley second it, 3/0/0.  
No houses to be shut off today. 

7. Distribution Operators Report:   
Sandi McElhenney made a motion to approve the tank cleaning of tank #4, replacement of the 2 fire 
hydrants (900 Louise Way & Starr Court) and the Chlorinator at an amount of approximately $25,000, 
Jonathan Paley second it, 3/0/0. 
Generator Rental - Sandi McElhenney motioned to hold off on renting a generator until next month, 
Jonathan Paley seconded it 3/0/0. 
Sandi McElhenney made a motion to approve the Distribution operators report, Michael McNichols second 
it, 3/0/0. 

8. Cross Connection Control Plan: No news.  

9. Tejon-Castac Water Basin JPA – No news.  

 

 
Adjournment: Sandi McElhenney made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:38am, Jonathan Paley 
second it, 3/0/0.                                                      

                                                
 __________________________,  
   Michael McNichols, Secretary 



Krista Mutual Water Company
Balance Sheet Detail
As of September 17, 2025

  Wednesday, September 17, 2025 01:21 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT DEBIT CREDIT AMOUNT BALANCE

ASSETS

1000 Cash in Bank

1001 California Bank & Trust #3526

Beginning Balance 61,537.34

08/19/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $105.83 105.83 61,643.17

08/19/2025 Deposit -Split- $50.00 50.00 61,693.17

08/20/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $142.62 142.62 61,835.79

08/20/2025 Deposit -Split- $1,465.56 1,465.56 63,301.35

08/20/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $95.11 95.11 63,396.46

08/20/2025 Deposit -Split- $223.26 223.26 63,619.72

08/21/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $77.11 77.11 63,696.83

08/21/2025 Deposit -Split- $98.52 98.52 63,795.35

08/21/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $157.53 157.53 63,952.88

08/21/2025 Deposit -Split- $225.00 225.00 64,177.88

08/21/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $90.16 90.16 64,268.04

08/22/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $103.37 103.37 64,371.41

08/22/2025 Deposit -Split- $200.00 200.00 64,571.41

08/22/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $207.03 207.03 64,778.44

08/24/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $106.98 106.98 64,885.42

08/25/2025 Deposit -Split- $3,795.77 3,795.77 68,681.19

08/26/2025 Tax Payment QuickBooks Payroll Tax Payment -Split- $980.46 -980.46 67,700.73

08/26/2025 Payroll Check DD PAMELA A. JARECKI Pay Period: 08/01/2025-08/31/2025 Direct Deposit Payable $2,529.21 -2,529.21 65,171.52

08/26/2025 Check 4366 Mark Sturm 6716 Legal & Accounting:Accounting $64.78 -64.78 65,106.74

08/26/2025 Payroll Check DD BRENDA L. FESSIA Pay Period: 08/01/2025-08/31/2025 Direct Deposit Payable $1,248.27 -1,248.27 63,858.47

08/27/2025 Deposit -Split- $554.86 554.86 64,413.33

08/27/2025 Expense DOLLAR GENERAL 6680 Office Supplies $10.28 -10.28 64,403.05

08/28/2025 Deposit SANDI MCELHENNEY 6006 Education Expense $100.00 100.00 64,503.05

08/29/2025 Deposit -Split- $101.00 101.00 64,604.05

08/29/2025 Deposit -Split- $161.37 161.37 64,765.42

08/29/2025 Deposit -Split- $70.86 70.86 64,836.28

08/29/2025 Expense Douglas Thornburn 6725 Rent $770.00 -770.00 64,066.28

09/03/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $95.63 95.63 64,161.91

09/04/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $74.95 74.95 64,236.86

09/04/2025 Deposit -Split- $490.60 490.60 64,727.46

09/04/2025 Deposit -Split- $216.37 216.37 64,943.83

09/05/2025 Deposit -Split- $300.00 300.00 65,243.83

09/05/2025 Transfer Funds Transfer 1007 Cash in Bank:California Bank & Trust #8061 $500.00 -500.00 64,743.83

09/05/2025 Deposit -Split- $200.02 200.02 64,943.85

09/05/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $76.54 76.54 65,020.39

09/05/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $168.10 168.10 65,188.49

09/05/2025 Check 4367 Mountain Water Quality Management LLC -Split- $1,692.00 -1,692.00 63,496.49

09/07/2025 Expense AT&T 23884120298641 *Relay 6820 Telephone $31.54 -31.54 63,464.95

09/08/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $64.00 64.00 63,528.95

09/08/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $68.55 68.55 63,597.50

09/08/2025 Expense QUICKBOOKS INTUIT 2469216EL30Q61H14 4254 INTUIT *QBooks Online CL.INTUIT.COM C 6005 Dues & Subscriptions $20.00 -20.00 63,577.50

09/08/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $100.00 100.00 63,677.50

09/09/2025 Expense PG&E 5713960371-6 6811 Utilities:Pacific Gas & Electric $1.62 -1.62 63,675.88

09/09/2025 Expense PG&E 6411589972-2 6811 Utilities:Pacific Gas & Electric $2,052.00 -2,052.00 61,623.88

09/09/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $173.74 173.74 61,797.62

09/10/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $69.35 69.35 61,866.97

09/10/2025 Expense Nave Law Offices, A Professional Corporation 5597 6717 Legal & Accounting:Legal $135.00 -135.00 61,731.97

09/11/2025 Deposit -Split- $179.17 179.17 61,911.14



Krista Mutual Water Company
Balance Sheet Detail
As of September 17, 2025

  Wednesday, September 17, 2025 01:21 PM GMT-07:00   2/2

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT DEBIT CREDIT AMOUNT BALANCE

09/11/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $175.04 175.04 62,086.18

09/11/2025 Deposit -Split- $4,071.34 4,071.34 66,157.52

09/11/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $75.89 75.89 66,233.41

09/12/2025 Expense AT&T - 66124869368901- TANKS 6820 Telephone $199.21 -199.21 66,034.20

09/12/2025 Expense DOLLAR GENERAL 6680 Office Supplies $19.75 -19.75 66,014.45

09/12/2025 Deposit -Split- $1,276.77 1,276.77 67,291.22

09/12/2025 Expense SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 6812 Utilities:Southern California Edison $29.79 -29.79 67,261.43

09/12/2025 Expense MICROSOFT 6005 Dues & Subscriptions $8.25 -8.25 67,253.18

09/15/2025 Deposit -Split- $1,763.31 1,763.31 69,016.49

09/15/2025 Deposit 4101 Residential Water $50.00 50.00 69,066.49

09/15/2025 Expense KAISER 6652 Insurance:Medical $808.83 -808.83 68,257.66

09/17/2025 Expense AT&T 252115035 INTERNET & PHONE 6820 Telephone $95.80 -95.80 68,161.86

09/17/2025 Deposit 6690 Payroll Taxes $90.08 90.08 68,251.94

Total for 1001 California Bank & Trust #3526 $6,714.60

1007 California Bank & Trust #8061

Beginning Balance 82,695.64

08/29/2025 Deposit 4700 Interest Income $13.13 13.13 82,708.77

09/05/2025 Transfer Funds Transfer 1001 Cash in Bank:California Bank & Trust #3526 $500.00 500.00 83,208.77

Total for 1007 California Bank & Trust #8061 $513.13

1012 California Bank & Trust #5917

Total for 1000 Cash in Bank $7,227.73

1001 Cash in Checking  CB&T 3526

1100 Accounts  Receivable

1425 Liens Receivable

Payroll Refunds

1415 Plant & Equipment

1700 Accumulated Depreciation

TOTAL ASSETS $7,227.73 $243,294.46

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $743,533.67 $243,294.46



KRISTA MUTUAL WATER COMPANY
Balance Sheet

As of September 17, 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, September 17, 2025 01:25 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

1000 Cash in Bank 0.00

1001 California Bank & Trust #3526 68,251.94

